

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME <sup>(1)</sup>**  
*(The figures have not been audited)*

	Note	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
		(Unaudited) 30-Jun-23 RM'000	(Unaudited) 30-Jun-22 RM'000	(Unaudited) 30-Jun-23 RM'000	(Unaudited) 30-Jun-22 RM'000
Revenue	A7	28,414	23,053	49,903	45,648
Cost of Sales		(17,908)	(15,261)	(32,174)	(30,504)
Gross Profit		10,506	7,792	17,729	15,144
Other operating income		1,930	598	2,159	1,181
Administrative expenses		(10,177)	(8,974)	(19,483)	(32,856)
Profit/(Loss) from operations		2,259	(584)	405	(16,531)
Finance costs		(184)	(92)	(353)	(188)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	A7	2,075	(676)	52	(16,719)
Taxation	B5	(1,178)	(662)	(1,534)	(1,199)
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the financial period</b>		<b>897</b>	<b>(1,338)</b>	<b>(1,482)</b>	<b>(17,918)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income/(loss)</b>					
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operation		1	-	(68)	-
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period</b>		<b>898</b>	<b>(1,338)</b>	<b>(1,550)</b>	<b>(17,918)</b>
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		1,111	(1,289)	(1,236)	(18,110)
Non-controlling interests		(214)	(49)	(246)	192
		<b>897</b>	<b>(1,338)</b>	<b>(1,482)</b>	<b>(17,918)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:</b>					
<b>Owners of the Company</b>		1,112	(1,289)	(1,304)	(18,110)
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>		(214)	(49)	(246)	192
		<b>898</b>	<b>(1,338)</b>	<b>(1,550)</b>	<b>(17,918)</b>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	B10	2,034,112	2,034,112	2,034,112	1,987,430
Earnings/(Loss) per share attributable to owners of the Company (sen):					
-Basic <sup>(2)</sup> /Diluted <sup>(3)</sup>	B10	0.05	(0.06)	(0.06)	(0.91)

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**Notes:**

- (1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended ("FYE") 31 December 2022 as well as the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.
- (2) Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue.
- (3) Diluted earnings/(loss) per share of the Group is equivalent to the basic earnings/(loss) per share as the effects on the assumed exercise of the share options under warrants is anti-dilutive.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**BCM ALLIANCE BERHAD**

Registration No: 201501009903 (1135238-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION <sup>(1)</sup>***(The figures have not been audited)*

	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Audited)</b>
	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>
	<b>30-Jun</b>	<b>31 December</b>
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022 <sup>(2)</sup></b>
<b>Note</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	17,289	17,384
Right-of-use assets	3,197	3,885
Investment properties	4,806	4,840
Intangible assets	22,358	20,108
Goodwill	1,332	1,332
Investment in quoted shares	8,457	2,567
	57,439	50,116
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		
Inventories	26,384	19,915
Trade receivables	12,096	22,037
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	64,452	78,283
Current tax assets	1,075	1,072
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	22,038	12,479
Cash and bank balances	17,855	22,324
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>	143,900	156,110
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	201,339	206,226
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	140,291	140,291
Other reserves	17,553	17,621
Retained earnings	5,942	7,178
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	163,786	165,090
Non-controlling interests	4,347	4,593
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	168,133	169,683
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		
Contract liabilities	292	324
Trade payables	9,296	10,660
Other payables and accruals	8,682	9,937
Lease liabilities	1,190	1,367
Bank borrowings	4,297	4,885
Current tax liabilities	967	-
<b>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	24,724	27,173

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
(Continued) <sup>(1)</sup>**

*(The figures have not been audited)*

		<b>(Unaudited)</b> <b>As at</b> <b>30-Jun</b> <b>2023</b> <b>RM'000</b>	<b>(Audited)</b> <b>As at</b> <b>31 December</b> <b>2022 <sup>(2)</sup></b> <b>RM'000</b>
	<b>Note</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Lease liabilities	B7	2,159	2,579
Bank borrowings	B7	5,772	6,034
Deferred tax liabilities		551	757
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		8,482	9,370
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		33,206	36,543
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<u>201,339</u>	<u>206,226</u>
Net assets per share (RM) <sup>(3)</sup>		<u>0.08</u>	<u>0.08</u>

**Notes:**

- (1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2022 as well as the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.
- (2) The summary of the statement of financial position prepared based on the audited financial statement of the Group as at 31 December 2022.
- (3) Net assets per share is calculated based on the number of ordinary shares in issue of 2,034,112,087 shares as at 30 June 2023 (31 December 2022: 2,034,112,087 shares).

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**BCM ALLIANCE BERHAD**

Registration No: 201501009903 (1135238-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY <sup>(1)</sup>***(The figures have not been audited)*

	Non-Distributable					Distributable	Total	Non-	Total
	Share	Merger	Warrant	Revaluation	Translation				
	Capital	Reserves	Reserves	Reserve	Reserves	Earnings	Equity	Interests	Equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Unaudited</u>									
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2023</b>	140,291	(16,049)	29,004	4,598	68	7,178	165,090	4,593	169,683
<b>Comprehensive loss</b>									
-Loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,236)	(1,236)	(246)	(1,482)
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>									
-Foreign currencies translation differences for foreign operation	-	-	-	-	(68)	-	(68)	-	(68)
<b>Total comprehensive loss</b>	-	-	-	-	(68)	(1,236)	(1,304)	(246)	(1,550)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2023</b>	140,291	(16,049)	29,004	4,598	-	5,942	163,786	4,347	168,133
<u>Unaudited</u>									
<b>Balance as at 1 January 2022</b>	124,566	(16,049)	29,004	4,598	-	35,892	178,011	4,599	182,610
Issue of ordinary shares	15,725	-	-	-	-	-	15,725	-	15,725
<b>Comprehensive (loss)/income</b>									
-(Loss)/Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	(18,110)	(18,110)	192	(17,918)
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2022</b>	140,291	(16,049)	29,004	4,598	-	17,782	175,626	4,791	180,417

**Notes:**

(1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the BCM Group for the FYE 31 December 2022 as well as the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.



**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued) <sup>(1)</sup>**  
*(The figures have not been audited)*

	<b>(Unaudited) 6 months ended 30-Jun 2023 RM'000</b>	<b>(Unaudited) 6 months ended 30-Jun 2022 RM'000</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(741)	(644)
Acquisition of right-of-use assets	-	(19)
Acquisition of intangible assets	(2,250)	(6,000)
Acquisition of quoted shares	(13,061)	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	15
Proceeds from disposal of right-of-use assets	-	170
Proceeds from disposal of investment property	-	640
Proceeds from disposal of quoted shares	3,930	10,596
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	<u>(12,122)</u>	<u>4,758</u>
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities</b>		
Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares	-	15,725
Placement of fixed deposits	(12)	(608)
Repayment of bank borrowings	(858)	(2,101)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(915)	(861)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	<u>(1,785)</u>	<u>12,155</u>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	5,069	(18,115)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	<u>32,106</u>	<u>63,517</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<u>37,175</u>	<u>45,402</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period comprises:</b>		
- Fixed deposits with licensed banks	22,038	27,035
- Cash and bank balances	17,855	21,036
- Bank overdraft	(227)	(216)
	<u>39,666</u>	<u>47,855</u>
Less: Fixed deposits pledged with licensed banks	(2,491)	(2,453)
Net cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period	<u>37,175</u>	<u>45,402</u>

**Note:**

(1) The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2022 as well as the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**A. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**A1. Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") No. 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Rules 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Listing Requirement").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the FYE 31 December 2022 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

The accounting policies adopted in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the FYE 31 December 2022. The Group has adopted those standards, amendments and interpretations that have become effective and such adoptions do not have material impact on the financial position and performance of the Group.

**Adoption of new and amended standard**

During the financial period, the Group has adopted the following amendments for MFRSs issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") that are mandatory for current financial period.

MFRS 17	Insurance Contracts
Amendments to MFRS 17	Initial Application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9- Comparative Information
Amendments to MFRS 101	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 101	Disclosure of Accounting Policies
Amendments to MFRS 108	Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to MFRS 112	Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

Adoption of the above amendments to MFRSs did not have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group.



**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**A1. Basis of preparation (continued)**

**Standards issued but not yet effective**

The Group has not applied the following standards, amendments and interpretations under MFRS framework that have been issued by the MASB as they have yet to be effective for the Group.

<b>MFRSs and IC Interpretations (Including The Consequential Amendments)</b>	<b>Effective dates for financial period beginning on and after</b>
Amendments to MFRS 107 Supplier Finance Arrangements and MFRS 7	1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 101 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants	1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 10 Sales or Contribution of Assets between an and MFRS 128 Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Deferred until further notice

**A2. Auditors' report of preceding annual audited financial statements**

The audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2022 were not subject to any qualification.

**A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The financial performance of the Group was not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors during the current financial quarter and financial period-to-date.

**A4. Unusual items**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current financial quarter and financial period-to-date.

**A5. Material changes in estimates**

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that had a material effect on the current financial quarter and financial period-to-date.

**A6. Debt and equity securities**

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current financial quarter and financial period to-date.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**A7. Segmental information**

The Group's reportable segments comprise of commercial laundry equipment, medical devices, healthcare products, investment holding, laundry services and health food and beverage ("Health F&B").

For each reportable segment, the Group's chief operating decision makers which is the Board of Directors of the Company, reviews internal management reports on quarterly basis.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

# BCM ALLIANCE BERHAD

Registration No: 201501009903 (1135238-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

### A7. Segmental information (continued)

#### Results for the 3 months ended 30 June

In RM'000

Business Segments	Q2 2023 (Unaudited)									Q2 2022 (Unaudited)								
	Commercial Laundry Equipment	Medical Devices	Healthcare Products	Investment Holding	Laundry Services	Health F&B	Other	Adjustment & Elimination	Total Group	Commercial Laundry Equipment	Medical Devices	Healthcare Products	Investment Holding	Laundry Services	Health F&B	Other	Adjustment & Elimination	Total Group
Revenue (i) external customers	18,466	6,339	1,954	-	488	1,167	-	-	28,414	9,639	9,056	2,966	-	383	1,009	-	-	23,053
(ii) inter-segment	1,730	-	-	682	-	-	-	(2,412)	-	-	4	-	682	-	-	-	(686)	-
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>20,196</b>	<b>6,339</b>	<b>1,954</b>	<b>682</b>	<b>488</b>	<b>1,167</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(2,412)</b>	<b>28,414</b>	<b>9,639</b>	<b>9,060</b>	<b>2,966</b>	<b>682</b>	<b>383</b>	<b>1,009</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(686)</b>	<b>23,053</b>
Results-Segment results	4,506	54	(2,061)	(113)	(133)	(289)	1	(186)	1,779	1,273	1,404	(219)	(494)	(2,363)	(395)	(2)	21	(775)
Interest income	6	15	457	2	^	^	-	-	480	8	9	8	163	3	^	-	-	191
Finance costs	(24)	(34)	(52)	(9)	(4)	(61)	-	-	(184)	(10)	(34)	(24)	(9)	(5)	(10)	-	-	(92)
<b>Profit/(Loss) before taxation</b>	<b>4,488</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>(1,656)</b>	<b>(120)</b>	<b>(137)</b>	<b>(350)</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(186)</b>	<b>2,075</b>	<b>1,271</b>	<b>1,379</b>	<b>(235)</b>	<b>(340)</b>	<b>(2,365)</b>	<b>(405)</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>(676)</b>
Taxation	(1,098)	(94)	14	-	-	-	-	-	(1,178)	(306)	(344)	(12)	-	-	-	-	-	(662)
<b>Profit/(Loss) after taxation</b>	<b>3,390</b>	<b>(59)</b>	<b>(1,642)</b>	<b>(120)</b>	<b>(137)</b>	<b>(350)</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(186)</b>	<b>897</b>	<b>965</b>	<b>1,035</b>	<b>(247)</b>	<b>(340)</b>	<b>(2,365)</b>	<b>(405)</b>	<b>(2)</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>(1,338)</b>
<b>Other non cash items:</b>																		
-Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(70)	(75)	(74)	(31)	(121)	(4)	-	13	(362)	(66)	(127)	(74)	(26)	(117)	(4)	-	21	(393)
-Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(119)	(107)	(55)	(48)	(98)	(7)	-	-	(434)	(62)	(99)	(46)	(61)	(85)	(6)	-	-	(359)
-Depreciation of investment properties	-	-	-	-	-	(17)	-	-	(17)	-	-	-	-	-	(17)	-	-	(17)
-Gain on disposal of an investment property	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	49	-	-	-	-	-	-	49
-Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9)	-	-	(9)
-Gain/(Loss) on disposal of quoted investments-realised	-	-	2,016	125	-	-	-	-	2,141	-	-	-	(13,659)	-	-	-	-	(13,659)
-unrealised	-	-	(3,461)	(125)	-	-	-	-	(3,586)	-	-	-	(250)	-	-	-	-	(250)
-Unrealised (loss)/gain on foreign exchange differences	208	(60)	(214)	-	-	-	-	-	(66)	(18)	(11)	137	-	-	-	-	-	108
-Property, plant and equipment written off	(312)	-	(5)	-	-	-	-	-	(317)	-	-	-	-	(8)	-	-	-	(8)

^ Represent less than RM1,000

# BCM ALLIANCE BERHAD

Registration No: 201501009903 (1135238-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

## INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

### A7. Segmental information (continued)

#### Results for the 6 months ended 30 June

In RM'000

Business Segments	Q2 2023 (Unaudited)									Q2 2022 (Audited)								
	Commercial Laundry Equipment	Medical Devices	Healthcare Products	Investment Holding	Laundry Services	Health F&B	Others	Adjustment & Elimination	Total Group	Commercial Laundry Equipment	Medical Devices	Healthcare Products	Investment Holding	Laundry Services	Health F&B	Other	Adjustment & Elimination	Total Group
Revenue (i) external customers	28,803	11,435	6,621	-	1,020	2,024	-	-	49,903	18,708	15,320	8,469	-	702	2,449	-	-	45,648
(ii) inter-segment	1,730	1,191	-	1,369	-	-	-	(4,290)	-	-	1,195	^	1,369	-	-	-	(2,564)	-
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>30,533</b>	<b>12,626</b>	<b>6,621</b>	<b>1,369</b>	<b>1,020</b>	<b>2,024</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(4,290)</b>	<b>49,903</b>	<b>18,708</b>	<b>16,515</b>	<b>8,469</b>	<b>1,369</b>	<b>702</b>	<b>2,449</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(2,564)</b>	<b>45,648</b>
Results-Segment results	6,336	17	(4,132)	(633)	(274)	(726)	1	(703)	(114)	2,059	1,708	320	(17,740)	(2,573)	(675)	(3)	42	(16,862)
Interest income	14	34	466	5	^	^	-	-	519	14	24	22	261	10	^	-	-	331
Finance costs	(47)	(74)	(83)	(16)	(8)	(125)	-	-	(353)	(21)	(66)	(50)	(18)	(11)	(22)	-	-	(188)
<b>Profit/(Loss) before taxation</b>	<b>6,303</b>	<b>(23)</b>	<b>(3,749)</b>	<b>(644)</b>	<b>(282)</b>	<b>(851)</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(703)</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>2,052</b>	<b>1,666</b>	<b>292</b>	<b>(17,497)</b>	<b>(2,574)</b>	<b>(697)</b>	<b>(3)</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>(16,719)</b>
Taxation	(1,360)	(173)	(1)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,534)	(505)	(460)	(241)	-	-	7	-	-	(1,199)
<b>Profit/(Loss) after taxation</b>	<b>4,943</b>	<b>(196)</b>	<b>(3,750)</b>	<b>(644)</b>	<b>(282)</b>	<b>(851)</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(703)</b>	<b>(1,482)</b>	<b>1,547</b>	<b>1,206</b>	<b>51</b>	<b>(17,497)</b>	<b>(2,574)</b>	<b>(690)</b>	<b>(3)</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>(17,918)</b>
<b>Other non cash items:</b>																		
-Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(156)	(151)	(147)	(57)	(236)	(7)	-	31	(723)	(132)	(214)	(147)	(53)	(232)	(7)	-	42	(743)
-Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(244)	(214)	(107)	(103)	(184)	(13)	-	-	(865)	(124)	(207)	(92)	(141)	(169)	(13)	-	-	(746)
-Depreciation of investment properties	-	-	-	-	-	(34)	-	-	(34)	-	(1)	-	-	-	(34)	-	-	(35)
-Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	87	-	-	-	-	-	-	87
-Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	49	-	-	-	-	-	-	49
-Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9)	-	-	(9)
-Gain/(Loss) on disposal of quoted investments - realised	-	-	329	-	-	-	-	-	329	-	-	-	(13,659)	-	-	-	-	(13,659)
- unrealised	-	-	(3,444)	(125)	-	-	-	-	(3,569)	-	-	-	(1,581)	-	-	-	-	(1,581)
-Gain/(Loss) on foreign exchange differences - unrealised	130	(79)	(184)	-	-	-	-	-	(133)	(134)	(119)	168	-	-	-	-	-	(85)
-Property, plant and equipment written off	(362)	-	(5)	-	-	-	-	-	(367)	-	-	-	-	(17)	-	-	-	(17)
<b>Segment assets</b>	<b>50,435</b>	<b>34,388</b>	<b>42,286</b>	<b>158,606</b>	<b>70,144</b>	<b>6,775</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(161,295)</b>	<b>201,339</b>	<b>35,690</b>	<b>34,597</b>	<b>46,797</b>	<b>153,738</b>	<b>71,308</b>	<b>8,339</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>(137,679)</b>	<b>212,794</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>	<b>(18,133)</b>	<b>(11,588)</b>	<b>(47,838)</b>	<b>(5,884)</b>	<b>(80,422)</b>	<b>(7,955)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>138,614</b>	<b>(33,206)</b>	<b>(11,636)</b>	<b>(12,234)</b>	<b>(39,568)</b>	<b>(816)</b>	<b>(77,832)</b>	<b>(6,950)</b>	<b>(20)</b>	<b>116,679</b>	<b>(32,377)</b>

^ Represent less than RM1,000

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**A8. Dividends paid**

No dividends were paid during the current quarter under review.

**A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment**

The Group has not carried out any valuation on its property, plant and equipment in the current financial quarter.

**A10. Capital commitments**

There were no capital commitments of the Group as at 30 June 2023.

**A11. Changes in the composition of the Group**

There were no changes to the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter under review.

**A12. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

Since the last annual balance sheet date, there were no contingent liabilities and contingent assets as at the date of this interim financial report that are expected to have an operational or financial impact on the current financial period-to-date.

**A13. Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter**

There were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter and financial period-to-date that have not been reflected in the interim financial report.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**A14. Related party transactions**

The Group's significant related party transactions in the current period and financial period-to-date under review are as follows:

	<b>(Unaudited) Current quarter ended 30 June 2023 RM'000</b>	<b>(Unaudited) Cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2023 RM'000</b>
Transactions with a company in which certain directors of the Company have substantial financial interest: -		
Lease payment on premises.	51	101
	=====	=====

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS**

**B1. Review of performance**

	<b>Individual and Cumulative Quarter</b>		<b>Changes</b>	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>		
	<b>30 June 2023 RM'000</b>	<b>30 June 2022 RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>%</b>
Revenue	28,414	23,053	5,361	23.26
Operating profit/(loss)	329	(1,182)	1,511	127.83
Profit/(Loss) before interest and tax	2,259	(584)	2,843	486.82
Profit/(Loss) before tax	2,075	(676)	2,751	406.95
Profit/(Loss) after tax	897	(1,338)	2,235	167.04
Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of the Company	1,111	(1,289)	2,400	186.19

**Current quarter (3 months)**

For the current quarter ended 30 June 2023, the Group recorded revenue of RM28.41 million as compared to RM23.05 million in the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2022, an increase of RM5.36 million or 23.26%. The higher revenue was mainly due to the increase in revenue contribution from commercial laundry equipment business segment, laundry services business segment and health food and beverage business segment.

The revenue contribution from commercial laundry equipment business segment was increased by RM8.83 million or 91.58% from RM9.64 million in the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2022 compared to RM18.47 million in current quarter. The higher revenue was mainly attributed to an increase in the setup of self-operated laundrettes by our customers across the country as a result of the effectiveness of our marketing strategy and the positive response from customers. We observed a shift in customer sentiment, as they transitioned from a conservative mindset to one filled with hope and confidence to invest in the laundry business segment. The ongoing urbanization and population growth trends influence this change in perspective.

The Group's laundry services business segment increased in revenue by RM0.11 million or 27.42%. It contributed RM0.49 million revenue in the current quarter compared to RM0.38 million in the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2022. The improvement was mainly due to an increase in demand from customers for use of our quality and speedy laundry services.

The Group's health food and beverage business segment increased in revenue by RM0.16 million or 15.66% from RM1.01 million in the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2022 compared to RM1.17 million in current quarter. This indicates good demand from customers for consumption of our products as well as the effectiveness of our marketing strategy.

The Group's healthcare products business segment registered a lower revenue by RM1.01 million or 34.12% to RM1.95 million in the current quarter as compared to RM2.97 million in the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2022. This was mainly due to our healthcare products business segment had faced slow replenishment from our retailers and dealers as a result of materialised risks from tightening global financial conditions under current uncertain economic time.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**B1. Review of performance (continued)**

**Current quarter (3 months)**

For the current quarter, our medical devices business segment posted a decline in revenue by RM2.72 million or 30.00% to RM6.34 million as compared to RM9.06 million in the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2022. The lower revenue was primarily due to lower billing to a number of its clients as some of the hospitals have either postponed or temporary put on hold their expansion plans during current increasing gloomy economic challenging time.

The Group recorded profit before tax of RM2.08 million in current quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM0.68 million in the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2022. The improvement in profit before tax of RM2.75 million or 406.95% in the current quarter was primarily driven by higher gross profit margin from commercial laundry equipment business segment which mainly due to bulk purchase discount granted from the suppliers.

**Cumulative quarter (6 months)**

	<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>		<b>Changes</b>	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>		
	<b>30 June</b>	<b>30 June</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>%</b>
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>		
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>		
Revenue	49,903	45,648	4,255	9.32
Operating loss	(1,754)	(17,712)	15,958	90.10
Profit/(Loss) before interest and tax	405	(16,531)	16,936	102.45
Profit/(Loss) before tax	52	(16,719)	16,771	100.31
Loss after tax	(1,482)	(17,918)	16,436	91.73
Loss attributable to owners of the Company	(1,236)	(18,110)	16,874	93.18

For the cumulative six (6) months period ended 30 June 2023, the Group's revenue had increased by RM4.26 million or 9.32% to RM49.90 million as compared to RM45.65 million in the corresponding cumulated quarter ended 30 June 2022. As disclosed in Note A7, the higher revenue was mainly due to increase in revenue contribution from commercial laundry equipment business segment and laundry services business segment.

The commercial laundry equipment business segment recorded an increase in revenue by RM10.10 million or 53.96% to RM28.80 million as compared to RM18.71 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022. The higher revenue was mainly due to increase in the setup of self-operated laundrettes by our customers across the country as a result of effectiveness of our promotion package, advertisement platform and webinar conducted in current cumulative quarter.

The Group's laundry services business segment contributed RM1.02 million revenue in the current cumulative quarter, an increase of 45.30% or RM0.32 million compared to RM0.70 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022. The improvement was mainly due to an increase in demand from customers for use of our quality and speedy laundry services.



**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**B1. Review of performance (continued)**

**Cumulative quarter (6 months) (continued)**

The medical devices business segment registered a revenue of RM11.44 million in the cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2023, reduction of RM3.89 million or 25.36% compared to RM15.32 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022. The lower revenue was primarily due to lower billing to a number of its clients as some of the hospitals have either postponed or temporary put on hold their expansion plans during current increasing gloomy economic challenging time.

The Group's healthcare products business segment registered a lower revenue by RM1.85 million or 21.82% to RM6.62 million in the current cumulative quarter as compared to RM8.47 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022. This was mainly due to our healthcare products business segment had faced slow replenishment from our retailers and dealers as a result of materialised risks from tightening global financial conditions under current uncertain economic time.

The Group's health food and beverage business segment was decreased by RM0.43 million or 17.35% from RM2.45 million in the corresponding cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022 compared to RM2.02 million in current cumulative quarter. The lower revenue was mainly due to lower sales orders from our retailers and customers under current uncertain economic time.

For the cumulative quarter under review, the Group registered profit before tax of RM0.05 million as compared to loss before tax of RM16.72 million in the correspondence cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022. The improvement of loss before tax of RM16.77 million or 100.31% in current cumulative quarter was mainly due to the higher revenue recorded as mentioned above and reduction of loss on disposal of quoted investments by RM12.00 million.

**B2. Comparison with immediate preceding quarter's results**

	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Changes</b>	
	<b>(Unaudited) 30 June 2023 RM'000</b>	<b>(Unaudited) 31 March 2023 RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>%</b>
Revenue	28,414	21,489	6,925	32.23
Operating profit/(loss)	329	(2,083)	2,412	115.79
Profit/(Loss) before interest and tax	2,259	(1,854)	4,113	221.84
Profit/(Loss) before tax	2,075	(2,023)	4,098	202.57
Profit/(Loss) after tax	897	(2,379)	3,276	137.70
Profit/(Loss) attributable to owners of the Company	1,111	(2,347)	3,458	147.34

For the current quarter ended 30 June 2023, the Group recorded a revenue of RM28.42 million and profit before tax of RM2.08 million as compared to a revenue of RM21.49 million and loss before tax of RM2.02 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 March 2023.

For the commercial laundry equipment business segment, its revenue increased by RM8.13 million or 78.64% to RM18.47 million in the current quarter as compared to RM10.34 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The higher revenue was mainly due to increase in the setup of self-operated laundrettes by our customers across the country as a result of effectiveness of our promotion package, advertisement platform and webinar conducted in current quarter.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**B2. Comparison with immediate preceding quarter's results (continued)**

There were increase in revenue contribution from the medical devices business segment by RM1.24 million or 24.39% to RM6.34 million in the current quarter as compared to RM5.10 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The increase in revenue contribution from the medical devices business segment was mainly attributable to more orders secured from its customers for medical imaging equipment.

The Group's health food and beverage business segment increased in revenue by RM0.31 million or 36.17%. It contributed RM1.17 million revenue in the current quarter compared to RM0.86 million in the immediate preceding quarter. This indicates good demand from customers for consumption of our products as well as the effectiveness of our marketing strategy.

The Group's healthcare products business segment registered a lower revenue by RM2.71 million or 58.13% to RM1.95 million in the current quarter as compared to RM4.67 million in the immediate preceding quarter. This was mainly due to our healthcare products business segment had faced slow replenishment from our retailers and dealers as a result of materialised risks from tightening global financial conditions under current uncertain economic time.

The Group's laundry services business segment decreased in revenue by RM0.04 million or 8.27%. It contributed RM0.49 million in revenue in the current quarter compared to RM0.53 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to lower demand after the festive season over.

The Group recorded profit before tax of RM2.08 million in current quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM2.02 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The improvement in profit before tax of RM4.10 million or 202.57% in the current quarter was primarily due to higher revenue recorded as mentioned above and higher other income.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

## **BCM ALLIANCE BERHAD**

**Registration No: 201501009903 (1135238-U)**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

### **INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

#### **B3. Prospects**

In tandem with the Group's focus to enhance its revenue growth, optimise margin, business and operation support functions as well as to increase shareholders' value, BCM intends to achieve its objectives through the following strategies:

(i) Continuous introduction of our new portfolio of products and services.

In 2023, BCM will continue to introduce few best-in-class and cost-effective solution for medical devices; stand-alone clinical application software and healthcare products that have strong demand or traction in the market as well as intends to introduce advanced health station, Smart Healthcare and digital solution (transition from analogue X-ray to digital trend) to expand our portfolio of products and brands to enhance the Group's future performance.

The Group also starting to broaden the endoscopy product portfolio beginning with detox endoscope washers and high level disinfection products.

The Group will keep increasingly focusing on consumable proprietary products as well as cash-in spare parts and surgical related consumable products. BCM also intends to introduce new cardiovascular surgery system and operating table that suitable for those hospital has limited space to install larger system.

(ii) Pursue active business expansion via organic and inorganic growth.

BCM aggressively expands its product and service offerings via organic and inorganic growth to create additional income streams in future.

This is in line with the Group's business direction and strategy which is continuously looking for opportunities to further expand its business to ultimately improve its financial performance and enhance shareholders' value.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**B3. Prospects (continued)**

- (iii) Broaden our client base by attracting new customers and enhancing the relationship with our existing customers.

BCM is targeting to add more new prospective hospitals and medical centres into its portfolio of clients, especially through the supply of big-ticket medical equipment. This will support the Group's continuous effort to widen its product line and after-sales services.

The Group's healthcare products segment also targeting to attract more new customers under various categories such as chain pharmacy; chain independent pharmacy; independent pharmacy; hospital; clinic; medical dealers; corporate; non-medical retail shop; E-commerce company; online and etc., to boost up its performance in 2023.

Our management and marketing team are also working proactively to secure new customers to expand our current customer base via various promotion packages; up-to-date advertisement channels and data-driven digital marketing activities. We are keeping improvement to provide continuous sales support to our existing customer by rendering value-added training as well as providing suggestion and recommendation on any suitable device/machine, suitable upgrade, replacement and service packages to our existing customer as an initiative to secure potential sales order in 2023.

- (iv) Strengthening of self-service launderette and commercial laundry equipment business.

Penetrated our commercial laundry equipment business segment into the Philippines market represents our strong ambition step into the Southeast Asia market. The Group is optimistic about its outlook in the Philippines market, going into 2023. Besides that, the Group also intends to penetrate into other Southeast Asia markets in the near future to enhance the Group's future revenue.

In 2023, The Group work aggressively to enhance its marketing promotion activities to ensure that everything goes as planned.

Online platform to sell laundry equipment spare parts and providing maintenance services, also another digital one-stop solution platform planned to be implemented by the Group in future to boost up its future revenue.

The Group intends to set up another few new self-service laundrette outlets in future, to improve our capability to meet customers' demand and to enhance the Group's revenue. Setting up the first fully cashless laundromat in Malaysia also be one of our value-added concepts in this market.

The Group has ventured into the provision of on-demand laundry services via its wholly-owned subsidiary company namely BCM Laundry Services Sdn. Bhd.. This is aimed at capitalising on the increase in demand for various online delivery services, including on-demand laundry services, following a behavioural shift in consumers opting for goods and services to be delivered to their doorstep to avoid going out in order to minimise exposure to COVID-19. Premised on the above, the Group is optimistic the outlook and prospects of its laundry services business segment in 2023.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**B3. Prospects (continued)**

(v) Strengthening of health food and beverage business segment

The Group is continue to increase the distribution points; accelerate the mastery of online channels; listing products via various hypermarkets and distribution centres; conducting attractive marketing campaigns and various branding exercises (including co-branding with other famous brands and sponsorship event) to promote products; enhance marketing strategy and looking for new products with higher profit margins in order to enhance the health food and beverage business segment's income stream in 2023.

Overall, the Group remains in a positive position in moving into the endemic phase which paves the way for the recovery of economic activities and consumer confidence, with the backing of the Group's respectable good services provided and healthy financial position cum liquidity. In any event, the Group will exercise prudence in all its expenditures while capturing the future growth business opportunities in moving forward.

The Group believes that the prospects will remain the favourite in the medium term in challenging business conditions.

**B4. Profit forecast or profit guarantee**

The Group does not have any profit forecast or profit guarantee for the current quarter under review in any public documents.

**B5. Taxation**

	<b>Individual Quarter Ended</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter Ended</b>	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	
	<b>30-Jun</b>	<b>30-Jun</b>	<b>30-Jun</b>	<b>30-Jun</b>
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Income tax expense:				
-Current financial period	1,154	639	1,740	1,129
Deferred tax expense/(income)				
-Current financial period	24	23	(206)	70
Total tax expense	<u>1,178</u>	<u>662</u>	<u>1,534</u>	<u>1,199</u>

The Group's effective tax rate for the current quarter and financial period-to-date is higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain non-tax deductible expenses.

**B6. Status of corporate proposals**

As at the latest practicable date, 22 August 2023, there were no corporate proposal announced and not completed in the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

**B7. Lease liabilities & bank borrowings**

The Group's lease liabilities and bank borrowings were as follows: -

	<b>As at 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)</b>		
	<b>Long term RM'000</b>	<b>Short term RM'000</b>	<b>Total RM'000</b>
<b>Secured</b>			
<b>(i) Bank borrowings</b>			
- Banker acceptance	-	1,650	1,650
- Trust Receipt	-	1,958	1,958
- Bank overdraft	-	227	227
- Term loans	5,772	462	6,234
Sub-total	5,772	4,297	10,069
<b>(ii) Lease liabilities</b>	2,159	1,190	3,349
Grand total	7,931	5,487	13,418

	<b>As at 31 December 2022 (Audited)</b>		
	<b>Long term RM'000</b>	<b>Short term RM'000</b>	<b>Total RM'000</b>
<b>Secured</b>			
<b>(i) Bank borrowings</b>			
- Banker acceptance	-	4,028	4,028
- Trust receipts	-	51	51
- Bank overdraft	-	218	218
- Term loans	6,034	588	6,622
Sub-total	6,034	4,885	10,919
<b>(ii) Lease liabilities</b>	2,579	1,367	3,946
Grand total	8,613	6,252	14,865

**Notes:**

- (1) All bank borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia and there were no foreign currency denomination bank borrowings.
- (2) All bank borrowings are secured and the Group do not have any unsecured bank borrowings.
- (3) There were additional RM0.18 million lease liabilities arising from rental of premises in the current quarter ended 30 June 2023.
- (4) The average effective interest rates per annum are as follows:

	<b>Rates (%)</b>
Banker acceptance	1.50-4.07
Bank overdraft	6.60
Trust receipts	6.14-6.92
Term loans	4.20-8.64
Lease liabilities	2.22-9.90

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**B8. Changes in material litigation**

As at 22 August 2023 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this interim financial report), the BCM Group is not involved in any litigations or arbitrations, either as a defendant or plaintiff, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group, and the Board is not aware of any proceedings pending or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings.

**B9. Dividend Proposed/Declared**

There was no dividend proposed/declared for the current financial period under review.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**BCM ALLIANCE BERHAD**

Registration No: 201501009903 (1135238-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023****B10. Earnings/(Loss) per share**

The basic/diluted earnings/(loss) per share is calculated based on the Group's earnings/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares as follows:

	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>
	<b>30 June</b>	<b>30 June</b>	<b>30 June</b>	<b>30 June</b>
	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2023</b>	<b>2022</b>
Earnings/(Loss) attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	1,111	(1,289)	(1,236)	(18,110)
Weighted average number of issuance shares ('000)	2,034,112	2,034,112	2,034,112	1,987,430
Basic <sup>(1)</sup> /Diluted <sup>(2)</sup> earnings/(loss) per share (sen)	0.05	(0.06)	(0.06)	(0.91)

**Notes:**

- (1) Basic earnings/(loss) per share for the current quarter and cumulative quarter is calculated based on the net earnings/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the current quarter and cumulative quarter respectively.
- (2) Diluted earnings/(loss) per share of the Company for the current quarter and cumulative quarter is equivalent to the basic earnings/(loss) per share as the effects on the assumed exercise of the share options under warrants is anti-dilutive.

**B11. Financial Instruments****(a) Derivatives**

There were no outstanding derivatives as at 30 June 2023.

**(b) Gain/(Loss) arising from fair value changes in financial liabilities**

There were no gain/ (loss) arising from fair value changes in financial liabilities during the current quarter and period to-date.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**B12. Disclosure on selected expense/ (income) items as required by the Listing Requirements**

	<b>(Unaudited) Current quarter ended 30 June 2023 RM'000</b>	<b>(Unaudited) Cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2023 RM'000</b>
Profit before taxation is arrived after charging/(crediting):-		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	362	723
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	434	865
Depreciation of investment properties	17	34
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Gain on disposal of right-of-use assets	-	-
Gain on disposal of investment property	-	-
Gain/(Loss) on derivatives	-	-
Impairment loss on receivables	-	-
Inventory written down	-	-
Interest expenses	184	353
Interest income	(480)	(519)
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of quoted investments - realised	(2,141)	(329)
- unrealised	3,586	3,569
Property, plant and equipment written off	317	367
Loss on foreign exchange differences - unrealised	66	133
Loss/(Gain) on foreign exchange differences - realised	106	(22)

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

**BCM ALLIANCE BERHAD**

**Registration No: 201501009903 (1135238-U)**

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE  
SECOND (2<sup>nd</sup>) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2023**

---

**B13. Approvals obtained for registration of medical devices from Medical Device Authority of Malaysia for registration**

In relation to the requirements on registration of medical devices, Section 5 (1) of the Medical Devices Act, 2012 requires, amongst others, that all medical products classified as medical devices under the Medical Devices Act, 2012 and Medical Devices Regulation, 2012 shall be registered before they can be imported, exported or placed in the market. As at 22 August 2023, the Group has submitted a total of one hundred and twenty one (121) online applications to register medical devices that the Group are currently distributing and which are classified as medical devices pursuant to the Medical Devices Act, 2012 and Medical Devices Regulation, 2012 with the Medical Device Authority ("MDA").

As at 22 August 2023, out of the total applications submitted by the Group, there were: -

- (i) One hundred and seventeen (117) applications that have been successfully approved by MDA and was in use by the Group; and
- (ii) Four (4) applications were still under consideration by the MDA.

**BY ORDER OF THE BOARD  
29 August 2023**